© 2014 Exar Corporation
XR22800IL32-0A-EB
Evaluation Board User’s Manual
Rev 1A
1 / 13
Introduction
The XR22800IL32-0A-EB is an evaluation board for the XR22800IL32-F. The XR22800IL32-F is a Hi-Speed USB 2.0 com-
pound device with an embedded hub and 3 downstream USB functions: 10/100 Ethernet controller, multi-master capable
I2C controller and an Enhanced Dedicated GPIO Entity (EDGE) controller. This manual is intended to guide users to oper-
ate these different functions of XR22800IL32-F on a windows 7 platform.
Board Layout and Outline
Evaluation Board outline
Figure 1 provides shows the topography of the evaluation board.
Figure 1: Outline XR22800 Evaluation Board
Table 1: Ordering Information
Device Ordering Part Number Evaluation Board Ordering Part
Number
Device Package Device Location
XR22800IL32-F XR22800IL32-0A-EB 32-pin QFN U7
10
/1
0
0
 ETH
ER
N
ET
I2C Conn.
USB port
RJ45
JACK
EDGE Header
2
5
 M
H
z
XR22800
Hi‐Speed
USB‐Ethernet
© 2014 Exar Corporation
XR22800IL32-0A-EB User’s Manual
2 / 13 www.exar.com\XR22800
Rev 1A
Evaluation Board Layout
Figure 2: XR22800 Evaluation board Top View
© 2014 Exar Corporation
XR22800IL32-0A-EB User’s Manual
3 / 13 www.exar.com\XR22800
Rev 1A
Software Drivers
This section provides assistance regarding installation of driver for the embedded hub and all the downstream USB func-
tions of the XR2280x. The hub and the HID functions (I2C and EDGE) are supported by Windows’ in-box generic drivers
therefore no custom driver need to be installed and the Windows system should automatically load drivers for these func-
tions. The XR22800IL32-0A-EB is shipped with an installation CD that contains the latest Windows Xp/7 custom drivers for
the Ethernet function. This driver can also be downloaded from the XR22800’s product web page.
Device Enumeration
When the device is first plugged into the system the embedded hub is enumerated first. It appears in the Device Manager
under the “Other devices” tab as shown in the Figure 3. In order to access the Device Manger, go to start and in the search
box enter “devmgmt.msc” and hit carriage return key on the keyboard.
Figure 3: XR22800 hub enumeration
The downstream USB functions are initially enumerated as shown in Figure 4 in Device Manager under “Other devices” tab
before their drivers are installed.
Figure 4: Enumeration of USB downstream ports
© 2014 Exar Corporation
XR22800IL32-0A-EB User’s Manual
4 / 13 www.exar.com\XR22800
Rev 1A
Driver Installation
As mentioned previously the drivers for the embedded hub and HID functions should be installed automatically. This section
provides assistance in installing custom driver for the Ethernet function.
Driver Installation for Embedded HUB
Once the driver for the embedded hub is installed it will appear under “Universal Serial Bus Controller” tab as “Generic USB
Hub” as shown in Figure 5. The users will have to read the Hardware IDs of the “Generic USB Hub” devices to differentiate
between different generic hubs attached to the system.
In order to access Hardware IDs right click on “Generic USB Hub” and select “Properties”.
In Properties page go to “Details” tab, in the Property drop-down menu select “Hardware Ids”.
The Hardware ID of that device is showed under “Value” window.
For XR22800IL32-F, the value shown in this window: USB\VID_04E2&PID_0800
Where 04E2 is the Vendor ID(VID) of Exar and 0x0800 is the Product ID(PID).
The downstream functions are enumerated only after the hub driver has been successfully installed.
Figure 5: XR22800IL56-F embedded hub in Device manager
© 2014 Exar Corporation
XR22800IL32-0A-EB User’s Manual
5 / 13 www.exar.com\XR22800